

21-66

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETER BRIMELOW,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FREDERICK C. KELLY, ESQ.

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

One Harriman Square
Goshen, New York 10924
(845) 294-7945

Table of Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

FACTS8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

POINT I: THE ORDER BELOW STRIKES AT THE CENTRAL MEANING
OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 18

POINT II: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REFLEXIVELY APPLYING
THE TEST DISTINGUISHING FACT FROM OPINION WHERE IT WAS
CONCEDED THAT THE NEW YORK TIMES WAS ACTING TO SUPPRESS
DEBATE ON A TABOO ISSUE 31

POINT III: THE DISTRICT COURT NEGLECTED TO CORRECTLY WEIGH
THE MODIFIED OLLMAN FACTORS BY WHICH NEW YORK LAW
DISTINGUISHES OPINION FROM FACT AS TO THE INITIAL “OPEN
WHITE NATIONALIST” SMEAR IN THE JANUARY 15, 2019 NEWS
ARTICLE 32

POINT IV: THE SUBSEQUENT STEALTH EDIT WHICH REVISED THE
ONLINE JANUARY 15, 2019 ARTICLE TO “WHITE NATIONALIST”
REMAINED ACTIONABLE UNDER THE MODIFIED *OLLMAN* FACTORS
..... 35

POINT V: THE HYPERLINK THAT ACCOMPANIED THE STEALTH EDIT
DID NOT PROVIDE GENUINE CONTEXT, NOR CAN THE MATERIAL
THAT IT REPUBLISHED BE DISMISSED AS OPINION 42

POINT VI: THE LOWER COURT INCORRECTLY IGNORED BRIMELOW’S PLEADING ON ACTUAL MALICE AND THEN COMMITTED FURTHER ERROR BY A) NOTING VOLUMINOUS MATERIALS OUTSIDE THE RECORD AND B) WEIGHING THE EVIDENTIARY IMPORT OF THOSE MATERIALS AGAINST BRIMELOW 45

POINT VII: THE NEW YORK TIMES’ SUBSEQUENT ATTACKS ON BRIMELOW AS ANTISEMITIC AND WHITE NATIONALIST IN THE AUGUST 23, 2019 AND SEPTEMBER 13, 2019 ARTICLES ARE ALSO ACTIONABLE, AS ARE THE NOVEMBER 18, 2019 AND MAY 5, 2020 ARTICLES WHICH CHARGED HIM WITH HATE, WHITE SUPREMACISM, AND WHITE NATIONALISM..... 50

POINT VIII: THE AUGUST 23, 2019, SEPTEMBER 13, 2019 AND MAY 5, 2020 ARTICLES WERE OF AND CONCERNING BRIMELOW 54

POINT IX: THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD ACTUALLY UNDERMINES FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES AND SHOULD BE RETIRED 58

CONCLUSION..... 60

CERTIFICATION 61

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Book Named "John Cleland's Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure" v. Attorney Gen. of, Mass.</i> , 383 U.S. 413.....	23
<i>Afro-American Publishing Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	43
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	26
<i>Brady v Ottaway Newspapers</i> , 84 A.D.2d 226 (2nd Dept. 1981).....	53
<i>Brian v Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995).....	34, 38
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	38, 43
<i>Chambers v Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir. 2002).....	47, 51
<i>Chicherchia v Cleary</i> , 207 A.D.2d 855 (2nd Dept 1994).....	55
<i>Church of Scientology In't v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Cianci v. New Times Pub. Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2nd Cir. 1980).....	52
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967)	39

Curran v. Phila Newspapers, Inc.,
376 Pa. Super. 508 (Superior PA, 1988)..... 45

Davis v Boenheim,
24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014)..... 34

Dickey v. CBS, Inc.,
583 F.2d 1221 (3rd Cir. 1978) 51

Edwards v. National Audubon Society, Inc.,
556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir.1977)..... 51

Faulkner v. Beer,
463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 47

Flamm v Am. Ass'n. of Univ. Women,
201 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 2000)..... 40, 41

Geisler v Petrocelli,
616 F.2d 636 (2nd Cir. 1980)..... 53, 54

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 38

Gertz v Robert Welch, Inc.,
680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 45

Gross v New York Times Co.,
82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993)..... 34, 38

Harte–Hanks Communication v Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989) 45

Harwood Pharmacal Co. v National Broadcasting Co.,
9 N.Y.2d 460 (1961)..... 53

Immuno AG v Moor-Jankowski,
77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)..... 30

Lynch v. City of New York,
952 F.3d 67 (2nd Cir. 2020)..... 53

Mann v. Abel,
 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008)..... 34, 38

McKee v Cosby,
 139 S.Ct. 675 (2019) 57

Michel v NYP Holdings, Inc,
 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir 2016)..... 40, 41

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co,
 497 U.S. 1 (1990) 43, 44, 48

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 29, 57, 58

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 834 F.3d 220 (2nd Cir. 2016)..... 53

Ollman v. Evans,
 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir, 1984) 28, 31, 35, 36

Palin v. New York Times Co.,
 940 F.3d 804 (2nd Cir. 2019)..... 44, 45, 46

People v. Marino,
 35 A.D.3d 292 (1st Dept, 2006)..... 36

People v. Sprately,
 152 A.D.3d 195 (3rd Dept, 2017) 36

Ratajack v. Brewster Fire Dep’t Inc.,
 178 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 39

Republic of Colombia v. Diageo North America Inc.,
 531 F.Supp.2d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 47, 49, 53

Russell v. Davies,
 97 A.D.3d 649 (2nd Dept, 2012)..... 39

Taylor v. Carmouche,
 214 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 36

<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	29
<i>Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v CBS News Inc.</i> , 132 A.D.3d 82 (1st Dept 2015).....	55
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918)	35
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	26
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332	6
